8/10/09	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 08 - 11 - 2	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	IN THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE RE
To the Director of the U.S. Patent £ 103570	387 Jocuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Balsam Coffee Solutions Inc.
San Marco Roasters Inc.	Internal Address: 2 Campbell Drive, Suite 614
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Uxbridge, Ontario, Canada L9P 0A3
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: same as above
Execution Date(s) August 3, 2009	
X Assignment	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country:Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
AUG 10	USP 6,861,086
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: One
Name: Robert Buckingham	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Testa Professional Building, 2 Campbell	
Drive, Suite 614, Uxbridge, Ontario, Canada L9P 0A3	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:same as above	★ Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City:	8. Payment Information
State:Zip:	
Phone Number: 905-852-4963	Deposit Account Number
Fax Number:	·
Email Address: sanmarco1885@yahoo.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	AL A, 2009.
Signature	<u>A. A. 2009.</u> Date
Robert Buckingham	Total number of pages including cover 3
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

08/11/2009 MJAMA1 00000007 6861886 01 FC:86/1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of August 3, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), by and between San Marco Roasters Inc. ("San Marco"), whose full post office address is P.O. Box 1044, Station Main, Uxbridge, Ontario, L9P 1N3, and Balsam Coffee Solutions Inc., whose full post office address is 2 Campbell Drive, Suite 614 Uxbridge, Ontario, L9P 0A3.

WHEREAS, U.S. Patent No. 6,861,086 ("the '086 Patent"), entitled "Method of Processing Roasted Coffee" was originally assigned to 1361215 Ontario, Inc. ("1361215");

WHEREAS, the '086 Patent was assigned to San Marco in or around June 2005;

WHEREAS, the '086 Patent was subject to an sales agreement between San Marco and 1361215 in or around September 2006;

WHEREAS, 1361215 reasserted the ownership of the '086 Patent in or around August 2008, for failure of payment pursuant to the sales agreement;

WHEREAS, 1361215 changed its name to Balsam Coffee Solutions Inc. ("Balsam") in or around September 2008;

WHEREAS, it is the parties' understanding that Balsam owns all right, title and interest in the '086 Patent and the parties desire to confirm such ownership:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, San Marco does hereby assign, sell, transfer and convey unto Balsam, and its successors and assigns, San Marco's entire right, title and interest in the '086 Patent, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any claims, demands, causes of action or the like San Marco may have, either at law or in equity, arising out of or relating to any actual or alleged past, present, or future infringement of the '086 Patent. Thus, as between San Marco and Balsam, Balsam shall have the sole right to enforce the '086 Patent including, without limitation, claims for alleged past infringement.

San Marco represents, warrants, and covenants that it has full legal power to enter into this Agreement.

Dallas 283142v1

PATENT REEL: 023079 FRAME: 0682 This Agreement may be presented to appropriate government entities as needed to record Balsam's ownership of the '086 Patent. In addition, San Marco shall execute whatever additional documentation Balsam may reasonably request from time to time to establish and/or confirm Balsam's ownership of the '086 Patent.

San Marco has caused this Agreement to be signed and delivered by its duly authorized officer, as of the date listed below.

The parties agree that this Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to any choice-of-law rules or conflicts-of-law rules.

Signed at Uxbridge, this 3rd day of August, 2009

Witness:

Witness Name

DAVID HETTELING

Robert Buckingham

President, San Marco Roasters Inc.

Dallas 283142v1

PATENT REEL: 023079 FRAME: 0683

RECORDED: 08/10/2009